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Dates Activities

January 28, 2025 CIP Kick-Off Meeting with all City Departments

February 27, 2025 Project sheets turned in by departments

February 27, 2025 Projects lists Generated and submitted to CIP Team (including CRA) 

FY26 CIP Request due to Budget (Munis Entry Required)

March 3 -March 6 , 2025 Project Sheets reviewed by Finance, Budget & Grants (individual dept. 

meetings)

March 11 -March 18, 2025 Projects digitized in GIS

March 31 - April 3, 2025 City Manager Budget Meetings

March 17, 2025 CIP Draft Meeting with Project Team Review Prioritization

March 24, 2025 CIP Draft Meeting with City Manager's Office Review Project Prioritization

June 4, 2025 Public Participation/Workshop Presentation (City Commission)

September 15, 2025 1st Reading of the CIP Adoption (City Commission Meeting)

September 29, 2025 2nd Reading of the CIP Adoption (City Commission Meeting)
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5-Year CIP Adoption 
The City of Hallandale Beach Code of Ordinances, Chapter 10, Section 10-33, requires the City 

Manager prepare and submit a five-year capital program, to be adopted by Ordinance by the City 

Commission 

The City has established minimum qualifications for Capital Improvement projects, which must be 

valued at a minimum of $20,000 with an expected lifespan of at least 5 years and may result in 

the creation of a capital asset. The first 3 years of the project must be funded to be included in 

the plan. Otherwise, a list of unfunded projects is included to track future needs. 

Project Categories 
The CIP projects were listed in 10 project categories, including Facilities, Transportation & 

Mobility, Public Safety, Parks and Recreation, Sustainability, Stormwater, Technology, 

Wastewater and Water projects. 

 

FACILITIES PROJECTS 

Facilities projects include but are not limited to construction or renovation activity on City- 

owned/operated properties that changes the function, use or occupancy of physical space, or 

eliminates/relocates services, utilities, or architectural components. 

TRANSPORTATION & MOBILITY PROJECTS 

Mobility projects provide street, thoroughfare, sidewalk, and mass transit improvements by 

constructing new infrastructure or making significant improvements to the City’s existing roadway 

and sidewalk network and minibus service. 

PUBLIC SAFETY PROJECTS 

Public safety projects are projects that provide prevention and emergency response services for 

crime, fire, medical, hazardous, and disaster related situations. Public Safety projects also include 

projects, equipment or programs that improve safety conditions for City employees, residents and 

visitors. 

PARKS & RECREATION PROJECTS 

Projects in this category are related to enhancing the cultural and recreational opportunities for 

city residents, including park and recreation center renovations, the construction of new parks, 

playgrounds, trails, and athletic fields. 

SUSTAINABILITY PROJECTS 

Sustainability projects are primarily geared towards protecting and improving public health and 

welfare by encouraging green practices and promoting sustainability and resiliency in our 

community. 
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Florida Statutes Capital Improvement Definition  

 

“Section 163.6134(7), Florida Statutes defines “Capital improvement” as 

physical assets constructed or purchased to provide, improve, or replace 

a public facility and which are typically large scale and high in cost. The 

cost of a capital improvement is nonrecurring and may require multiyear 

financing. For the purposes of this part, physical assets that have been 

identified as existing or projected needs in the individual comprehensive 

plan elements shall be considered capital improvements.” 

 

STORMWATER PROJECTS 

Projects in this category are designed to address and improve stormwater 

flow throughout the city. 

 

TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS 

This category contains projects that improve the technological capabilities 

of the city, producing a more efficient and accountable government. 

 

FLEET PROJECTS 

Fleet projects provide for City vehicle needs. 

 

WASTEWATER PROJECTS 
 
Projects in this category are related to maintenance such as the Sewer 
Collection System Rehabilitation, or improvement of the City’s sanitary  
sewer collection and treatment system. 

 

WATER PROJECTS 

This category contains projects that improve water quality and accessibility. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Comprehensive Plan Policies 

Capital Improvement 

Element 

POLICY 1.1.4: Capital improvements needs 

for each individual element of the 

Comprehensive Plan will be aggregated and 

listed within the Capital Improvements 

Element (see Table 9-1). Prioritization of 

capital improvements projects will be 

based on their relative importance to 

achievement of the goals and 

objectives and implementation of the 

policies of the Comprehensive Plan.  In 

particular,  projects involving public safety 

and health issues will be of a higher 

priority than other projects. The five-

year Schedule of Improvements will 

include funding for capital 

improvements which do not exceed the 

City's financial capacity to support such 

expenditures. Funding priorities will be 

reflected in the annual Five-Year Schedule 

of Improvements through the year in 

which they appear in the Schedule. 

 
POLICY 1.1.5: Prioritization of funding 

capital improvements shall include 

consideration of the following criteria: 

eliminating public hazards; elimination of 

existing capacity deficits; City budget 

impacts; locational needs based on 

projected growth areas; accommodation 

of new development and redevelopment 

facility demands; and financial feasibility. 

 
POLICY 1.1.6: Prioritization  of  funding 

improvements shall involve 

coordination with the comprehensive 

plans of adjacent incorporated 

communities, in addition to those of 

Broward County, South Florida 

Regional Planning Council, State, the 

Florida Department of Transportation, 

the South Florida Water Management 

District, and any other state agencies 

that provide public facilities in the City of  

Hallandale Beach. 
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Funding Sources 

▪ Community Redevelopment Agency (130)1 
▪ Contributions- Affordable Housing (347) 
▪ Contributions- Cultural Center Trust (347) 
▪ Contributions- Development Agreement (347) 
▪ Contributions- Historic Preservation Trust (347) 
▪ Contributions- Parking (347) 
▪ Contributions- Tree Preservation Trust (140) 
▪ Fire Assessment Fund (810) 
▪ General Fund (001) 
▪ Grants Fund (150) * 
▪ Impact Fee- Water and Sewer (491) 
▪ Law Enforcement Trust Fund (LET) (165) 
▪ Parks General Obligation (GO) Bond Fund (302) 
▪ Police Equitable Sharing Fund (110) 
▪ Proportionate Share 
▪ Safe Neighborhood- Golden Isles Fund (121) 
▪ Safe Neighborhood- Three Islands Fund (120) 
▪ Stormwater Fund (440) 
▪ Transportation Fund (160) 
▪ Utilities: Water and Sewer Fund (490) 
▪ Utilities: Water and Sewer Revenue Bond Fund (402)-(403) 
▪ Surtax Fund (350) 

Potential Funding Sources 
Grant funding are funds from various grants, coordinated through the City’s Grants Division. The 
Grants Division has been instrumental in assisting individual departments to identify alternate 
sources of funding for their projects, especially helpful for unfunded projects. 

Prioritization Criteria and Process 
In the CIP Planning year FY26, the following project prioritization criteria and process were 
created to valuate the individual projects. Project managers completed a project rating sheet for 
their respective  projects based on the prioritization categories and scoring method listed below.   

Prioritization Criteria Descriptions 
Public Health and Safety 

One of the main responsibilities of the city is to ensure the health and safety of the public and 

employees. Projects which will partially or eliminate or prevent health, environmental, or safety 

hazards will receive higher priority scores. 

 

Infrastructure Investment & Protection 

The City's infrastructure (e.g., Wastewater, Stormwater, Streets, Facilities) is its most valuable 

and critical asset. Projects which improve or maintain the City's infrastructure will be ranked as 

higher priority. 
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Regulatory Requirements 

The City is subject to certain Federal and State regulations and mandates, frequently relating to 

the condition of the City's infrastructure. If the City is not currently in regulatory compliance, the 

projects required to meet standards, tend to be extremely complex and costly. However, the costs 

of non-compliance are even greater. At times, the city may be able to predict future regulatory 

requirements based on political and industry trends. Priority will be given to projects which are 

required now or will likely be required in the near future. City Commission Strategic Plan Priority 

Areas These are the strategic issues that the City Commission had directed staff to address over 

the next ten years. All projects should be able to be categorized into at least one  of the Strategic 

Plan Priority Areas to ensure adherence to this Commission directive. This includes projects using 

funding from grants. 

 

Project Coordination 
The city will give priority to projects which are being directed by one or more external partners. 

Priority will similarly be given to those projects which the city is managing which will require inter-

departmental or inter-agency coordination. Standalone projects will not receive any priority points 

for this category. 

Economic Development 

Projects which have direct involvement of a developer (i.e., specific development project is 

underway) will receive high priority to ensure successful completion. Those projects which will 

encourage development activity but do not already have a private partner are also preferred. 

Future Operating Budget Impact 

Some capital projects may require increased operation and maintenance costs or additional 

personnel. Due to the finite financial resources available to the City to take on additional annual 

costs, these projects will be scored lower on this category. Projects which may reduce or have a 

net zero impact on the City's annual operating budget are preferred. 

Quality of Life 

Projects which will have positive impacts on the quality of life of Hallandale Beach residents will 

receive high priority. Whatever the project, it should be noticeable and meaningful to the average 

resident in their daily life. Projects which will have city-wide impacts will be ranked higher than 

those on a more neighborhood specific level. 

 Equity 

Projects which accommodate all users, including racial minority and ethnic minority (as defined 

by the US Census Bureau), youth (10-17 years), older adults (65 and older), population below 

poverty, limited English proficiency population and population with a disability, with equal access 

to goods and services. 
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Project Evaluation and Criteria Scoring 
Public Health and Safety 

Does the project eliminate or prevent a health, environmental, or safety hazard? 

5 Project eliminates or prevents a significant health, environmental, or safety hazard for most City 

residents. 

4 Project eliminates or prevents a significant health, environmental, or safety hazard for some city 

residents (an individual street, neighborhood). 

3 Project partially addresses or mitigates a health, environmental, or safety hazard for most City 

residents. 

2 Project partially addresses or mitigates a health, environmental, or safety hazard for some City 

residents (an individual street, neighborhood). 

1 Project eliminates a minor health, environmental, or safety hazard for some City residents. 

0 Project does not eliminate or prevent a health, environmental, or safety hazard. 

 

Infrastructure Investment and Protection 

How does the project protect and preserve the City's infrastructure? 

5 The project improves and / or protects the City's existing infrastructure which has passed the 

end of its useful life. 

4 The project improves and/or protects the City’s existing infrastructure which is approaching the 

end of its useful life. 

3 The project maintains the City's existing infrastructure. 

2 This project improves, but also adds to, the City’s overall existing infrastructure (expansion). 

1 Project expands but does not improve overall City infrastructure. 

0 The project does not protect, preserve, or improve the City's infrastructure. 

 

Regulatory Requirements 

Is the project being driven due to current or future regulatory requirements? 

5 The project is required due to immediate regulatory requirements or mandates 

4 This project will partially contribute to meeting immediate regulatory requirements. 

3 This project will be required for future regulatory requirements. 

2 This project will partially contribute to meeting future regulatory requirements 

1 This project may help address future regulatory compliance. 

0 The project will not contribute to meeting any regulatory requirements or mandates. 
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City Commission Strategic Plan Priority Areas 

Does the project help meet the goals of the City’s Strategic Plan? 

5 Project ties to all 3 Strategic Plan Goals 

3 Project ties to 2 Strategic Plan Goals 

1 Project ties to 1 Strategic Plan Goal                                                            

0 Project ties to no Strategic Plan Goals 

 

Project Coordination 

Is the project linked to other existing or proposed projects managed by the city or an external 

agency? 

5 The project requires partnership with an existing, funded project being managed by or in 

conjunction with an external agency. Project will not proceed without City of Hallandale Beach 

participation. 

4 This project requires partnership with a proposed, unfunded project managed by or in 

conjunction with an external agency. Project will not proceed without City of Hallandale Beach 

participation. 

3 The project is linked to an existing, funded project being managed by the city. 

2 The project is linked to a proposed, unfunded project being managed by the city. 

1 The project is linked to a proposed, unfunded project being managed by an external agency. 

0 The project is not linked to any other existing or proposed projects. 

 

Economic Development 

Does the project help stimulate (re)development of properties within the City? 

5 The project involves public/private partnership and direct, guaranteed private investment (ex: 

involves contract/agreement with developer). 

4 The project involves public/private partnership and is based on developer 

discussions/recommendations. 

3 The project involves primarily City effort and could stimulate private investment. 

2 The project involves primarily City effort and supports requests from existing businesses. 

1 The project involves primarily City effort and will generally support existing businesses. 

0 The project will not encourage increased economic (re)development within the city. 
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Future Operating Budget Impact 

What impact will the project have on the City's budget in future years? 

5 The project will decrease the City's operating budget in future years. 

4 The project will have no net impact on the City’s operating budget in future years. 

3 The project will lead to further capital projects in the future. 

2 The project will increase the City’s operating budget in future years through minor O&M costs. 

1 The project will increase the City's operating budget due to significant O&M costs. 

0 The project will increase the City's operating budget due to O&M costs and added FTEs. 

 

Quality of Life 

Does the project improve the quality of life for Hallandale Beach residents? 

5 The project will provide significant or city-wide improvements to quality of life in Hallandale 

Beach. 

4 The project will provide significant improvement to quality of life in a neighborhood. 

3 The project will provide general improvements to quality of life in Hallandale Beach. 

2 The project will provide general improvement to quality of life in a neighborhood. 

1 The project may improve quality of life in Hallandale Beach. 

0 The project will provide no improvements to quality of life in Hallandale Beach. 

 

Equity 

Does the project specifically accommodate all users allowing equal access to goods and 

services? 

7 The project will significantly benefit all 7 disadvantaged groups. 

6 The project will significantly benefit at least 6 of disadvantaged groups.  

5 The project will significantly benefit at least 5 of disadvantaged groups.  

4 The project will significantly benefit at least 4 of disadvantaged groups.  

3 The project will significantly benefit at least 3 of disadvantaged groups.  

2 The project will significantly benefit at least 2 of disadvantaged groups.  

1 The project will significantly benefit at least 1 of disadvantaged groups.  

0 The project will not significantly benefit any of disadvantaged groups. 
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5-Year Capital Improvement Plan (FY26-30) 
 

• Funding by Year 

• Projects by Funding Source 

• Projects by Department 

• Projects by Category 
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Funding Source 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future Total
000 Unfunded -$                         9,928,491$       6,280,990$       -$                         4,000,000$       -$                         20,209,481$        
130 Community Redevelopment A 7,708,620$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         7,708,620$           
347 Contributions Fund -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         3,500,000$       -$                         3,500,000$           
348 Capital Fund for General Fund 2,062,438$       180,000$          -$                         -$                         -$                         10,000,000$    12,242,438$        
350 Surtax 2,713,560$       1,320,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         4,033,560$           
420 Cemetery Fund 248,000$          100,000$          -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         348,000$              
440 Stormwater 450,000$          450,000$          1,926,637$       450,000$          450,000$          1,350,000$       5,076,637$           
490 Utility Fund 350,000$          -$                         1,500,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         1,850,000$           
Grant funding, if applicable 150,000$          150,000$          150,000$          150,000$          150,000$          450,000$          1,200,000$           
Grants Awarded 233,548$          2,141,740$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         2,375,288$           
TBD Future Utility Tranche -$                         500,000$          -$                         6,200,000$       20,829,600$    30,418,800$    57,948,400$        
TBD State Appropriations 1,815,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         1,815,000$           
TBD Utility Bond Series - Tranche -$                         22,122,300$    10,700,000$    -$                         -$                         -$                         32,822,300$        

Total 15,731,166$  36,892,531$  20,557,627$  6,800,000$     28,929,600$  42,218,800$  151,129,724$    

City of Hallandale Beach
Capital Improvement Program 

2026 through 2030
FUNDING BY YEAR



Funding Source
Project 
Number

Priority 
Score 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future Total

000 Unfunded
Atlantic Shores Blvd. Improvement P1601 2.44 -$                           4,268,491$       3,768,490$       -$                         4,000,000$       -$                         12,036,981$       
Diana Drive Roadway & Drainage Improvements Project 14412 3.22 -$                           275,000$          2,512,500$       -$                         -$                         -$                         2,787,500$          
NW SW 8th Avenue M2105 3.22 -$                           5,385,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         5,385,000$          
000 Unfunded Total -$                    9,928,491$    6,280,990$    -$                   4,000,000$    -$                  20,209,481$    

130 Community Redevelopment Agency
Atlantic Shores Blvd. Improvement P1601 2.44 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            

Chaves Lake Remediation CIP 2619 4.00 6,000,000$         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         6,000,000$          
City Wide Public Safety Expansion PDCAM 4.00 568,620$             -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         568,620$             

Wayfinding & Gateway Signs P2606 4.00 1,140,000$         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         1,140,000$          
130 Community Redevelopment Agency Total 7,708,620$      -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                  -$                  7,708,620$      

347 Contributions Fund
Atlantic Shores Blvd. Improvement P1601 2.44 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         3,500,000$       -$                         3,500,000$          
Diana Drive Roadway & Drainage Improvements Project 14412 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
347 Contributions Fund Total -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                   3,500,000$    -$                  3,500,000$      

348 Capital Fund for General Fund (001)
Additional City Hall Parking P2505 2.33 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            

Chaves Lake Remediation CIP 2619 4.00 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,000,000$    10,000,000$       
City Wide Public Safety Expansion PDCAM 4.00 568,620$             -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         568,620$             
Design & Construction of ADA Compliant Community Shuttle Bus 
Stop M2302 3.67 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Diana Drive Roadway Improvement P2418 2.56 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Electric Charging Stations P2412 3.33 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
EV Fleet Parking, Charging, Maintenance,Management Transit 
Facility M2303 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Fence and Lighting for Pooled Police Vehicles PDLOT 0.78 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Fuel Depot P2501 4.00 1,000,000$         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         1,000,000$          

Holding Cell Improvement PDHCI 3.00 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Joe Scavo Park Perimeter Fencing PR251 2.44 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            

NW 3rd Street Complete Street Project (Dixie Hwy to 5th Terrace) M2301 3.78 313,818$             -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         313,818$             
Police Gym Locker-room Renovations PD241 4.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Railroad Crossing Safety P2403 4.33 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Streetligh/Light Pole P2115 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
SW SE 3RD STREET D2206 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            

Wayfinding & Gateway Signs P2606 4.00 180,000$             180,000$          -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         360,000$             
348 Capital Fund for General Fund (001) Total 2,062,438$      180,000$       -$                   -$                   -$                  10,000,000$  12,242,438$    

350 Surtax
Bus Stop Digital Signage M2104 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            

City of Hallandale Beach
Capital Improvement Program 

2026 through 2030
PROJECTS BY FUNDING SOURCE



Funding Source
Project 
Number

Priority 
Score 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future Total

City of Hallandale Beach
Capital Improvement Program 

2026 through 2030
PROJECTS BY FUNDING SOURCE

City-Wide Bus Shelter Improvements M2103 3.44 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
City-Wide Replacing Existing Damaged Sidewalk  addressing ADA 
deficiencies M2102 3.56 2,713,560$         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         2,713,560$          
Crosswalks Upgrades M2101 3.44 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
NW SW 8th Avenue M2105 3.22 -$                           1,320,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         1,320,000$          
350 Surtax Total 2,713,560$      1,320,000$    -$                   -$                   -$                  -$                  4,033,560$      

420 Cemetery Fund
Cemetery Fencing Replacement and Automated Gates P2604 2.11 248,000$             -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         248,000$             
Cemetery Mausoleum P2602 3.11 -$                           100,000$          -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         100,000$             

420 Cemetery Fund Total 248,000$         100,000$       -$                   -$                   -$                  -$                  348,000$         

440 440 Stormwater Grant
50th Year CDBG P2204 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
CDBG 49th Year P2203 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            

440 440 Stormwater Grant Total -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                  -$                  -$                     

440 Stormwater
50th Year CDBG P2204 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
51st Year CDBG Drainage Improvmnts P2507 3.22 450,000$             -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         450,000$             
CDBG 49th Year P2203 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            

CDBG 52nd Year P2601 2.11 -$                           450,000$          -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         450,000$             
CDBG 53rd Year CIP 2602 2.11 -$                           -$                         450,000$          -$                         -$                         -$                         450,000$             
CDBG 54th Year CIP 2603 2.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         450,000$           -$                         -$                         450,000$             
CDBG 55th Year CIP 2604 2.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         450,000$          -$                         450,000$             

CDBG 56th Year CIP 2615 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         450,000$          450,000$             
CDBG 57th Year CIP 2616 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         450,000$          450,000$             
CDBG 58th Year CIP 2617 4.00 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         450,000$          450,000$             

Diana Drive Roadway & Drainage Improvements Project 14412 3.22 -$                           -$                         1,476,637$       -$                         -$                         -$                         1,476,637$          
DPW Yard Stormwater Drainage System P2303 4.00 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Gulfstream-Rehab 72 Inch SW Main P2305 4.00 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
440 Stormwater Total 450,000$         450,000$       1,926,637$    450,000$        450,000$       1,350,000$    5,076,637$      

490 Utility Fund
16-inch WM - Atlantic Shores P2210 3.78 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
20-Inch FM (NE 7th St & NE 12th Ave) P2119 4.00 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
AMI Remediation Project P2304 3.00 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Atlantic Shores Blvd. Improvement P1601 2.44 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            

City Wide Public Safety Expansion PDCAM 4.00 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Gate System Replacement - DPW Compound P2605 2.11 350,000$             -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         350,000$             

Lift Station # 12 Replacement P2132 4.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Lift Station #10 P2136 4.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Lift Station #11 P2137 4.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            



Funding Source
Project 
Number

Priority 
Score 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future Total

City of Hallandale Beach
Capital Improvement Program 

2026 through 2030
PROJECTS BY FUNDING SOURCE

Lift Station #13 Rehabilitation P2134 4.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Lift Station #2 P2003 4.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Lift Station #4 Rehabilitation P2135 4.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            

Lift Station 5 Replacement P2015 4.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Raw Water Well R&R CIP 1006 2.22 -$                           -$                         1,500,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         1,500,000$          

Rehab of Lime Plant Softening Unit P2007 0.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Telemetry Upgrades P2125 3.33 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
Three Islands Reuse Irrigation - Phase II P1905 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                            
490 Utility Fund Total 350,000$         -$                   1,500,000$    -$                   -$                  -$                  1,850,000$      

Grant funding, if applicable
51st Year CDBG Drainage Improvmnts P2507 3.22 150,000$             -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         150,000$             

CDBG 52nd Year P2601 2.11 -$                           150,000$          -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         150,000$             
CDBG 53rd Year CIP 2602 2.11 -$                           -$                         150,000$          -$                         -$                         -$                         150,000$             
CDBG 54th Year CIP 2603 2.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         150,000$           -$                         -$                         150,000$             
CDBG 55th Year CIP 2604 2.11 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         150,000$          -$                         150,000$             

CDBG 56th Year CIP 2615 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         150,000$          150,000$             
CDBG 57th Year CIP 2616 3.22 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         150,000$          150,000$             
CDBG 58th Year CIP 2617 4.00 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         150,000$          150,000$             

Grant funding, if applicable Total 150,000$         150,000$       150,000$       150,000$        150,000$       450,000$       1,200,000$      

Grants Awarded
NW 3rd Street Complete Street Project (Dixie Hwy to 5th Terrace) M2301 3.78 233,548$             2,141,740$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         2,375,288$          

Grants Awarded Total 233,548$         2,141,740$    -$                   -$                   -$                  -$                  2,375,288$      

TBD Future Utility Tranche
Atlantic Shores Blvd 96 Trunk Line CIP 1030 2.56 -$                           -$                         -$                         1,200,000$       10,598,400$    -$                         11,798,400$       
Federal Highway 16" Water Main CIP 1000 2.67 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         9,031,200$       -$                         9,031,200$          
Floridan Aquifer Water Supply P2301 4.00 -$                           500,000$          -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         500,000$             
Foster Road 60" Trunk Line CIP 1024 2.56 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         11,640,000$    11,640,000$       
N.W. 3rd St 48" Trunk Line CIP 1029 2.56 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         1,200,000$       7,718,400$       8,918,400$          
Purchase Additional Water Supply (C-51 Phase 2) CIP 2609 3.33 -$                           -$                         -$                         5,000,000$       -$                         -$                         5,000,000$          
Reverse Osmosis Skid (RO Skid #3) CIP 2612 3.78 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         7,500,000$       7,500,000$          
S Ocean Dr 16" Water Main CIP 1002 2.67 -$                           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         3,560,400$       3,560,400$          

TBD Future Utility Tranche Total -$                    500,000$       -$                   6,200,000$     20,829,600$  30,418,800$  57,948,400$    

TBD State Appropriations
NW SW 8th Avenue M2105 3.22 1,815,000$         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         1,815,000$          

TBD State Appropriations Total 1,815,000$      -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                  -$                  1,815,000$      

TBD Utility Bond Series - Tranche 3
Decommissioning of Lime Softening Systems/Buildings CIP 2610 2.56 -$                           -$                         3,000,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         3,000,000$          

Miami-Dade County - Sewer Trunk Line P2523 3.78 -$                           6,000,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         6,000,000$          
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N.W. 7th Ave 48" Trunk Line CIP 1026 2.56 -$                           -$                         4,140,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         4,140,000$          
Parking Garage DPW - Part of DPW Master Plan CIP 2606 2.22 -$                           5,000,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         5,000,000$          
S.W. 11th Ave 48" Trunk Line P2521 2.11 -$                           7,400,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         7,400,000$          
SW 3rd St 10" Water Main P2406 2.67 -$                           3,722,300$       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         3,722,300$          
Treatment Units 2 and 3 Rehab CIP 1008 2.44 -$                           -$                         3,560,000$       -$                         -$                         -$                         3,560,000$          

TBD Utility Bond Series - Tranche 3 Total -$                    22,122,300$  10,700,000$  -$                   -$                  -$                  32,822,300$    

Total 15,731,166$    36,892,531$  20,557,627$  6,800,000$     28,929,600$ 42,218,800$ 151,129,724$  



Project Category
Project 
Number 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future Total

Facility Projects
Cemetery Fencing Replacement and Automated Gates P2604 248,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      248,000$          
Cemetery Fencing Replacement and Automated Gates Total 248,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      248,000$          

Cemetery Mausoleum P2602 -$                      100,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      100,000$          
Cemetery Mausoleum Total -$                      100,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      100,000$          

Gate System Replacement - DPW Compound P2605 350,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      350,000$          
Gate System Replacement - DPW Compound Total 350,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      350,000$          

Parking Garage DPW - Part of DPW Master Plan CIP 2606 -$                      5,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      5,000,000$       
Parking Garage DPW - Part of DPW Master Plan Total -$                      5,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      5,000,000$       

Wayfinding & Gateway Signs P2606 1,320,000$       180,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,500,000$       
Wayfinding & Gateway Signs Total 1,320,000$       180,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,500,000$       

Facility Projects Total 1,918,000$      5,280,000$      -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     7,198,000$      

Fleet Projects
Fuel Depot P2501 1,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,000,000$       
Fuel Depot Total 1,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,000,000$       

Fleet Projects Total 1,000,000$      -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     1,000,000$      

Public Safety Projects
City Wide Public Safety Expansion PDCAM 1,137,240$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,137,240$       
City Wide Public Safety Expansion Total 1,137,240$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,137,240$       

Public Safety Projects Total 1,137,240$      -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     1,137,240$      

Stormwater Projects
51st Year CDBG Drainage Improvmnts P2507 600,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          
51st Year CDBG Drainage Improvmnts Total 600,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          

Atlantic Shores Blvd 96 Trunk Line CIP 1030 -$                      -$                      -$                      1,200,000$       10,598,400$     -$                      11,798,400$     
Atlantic Shores Blvd 96 Trunk Line Total -$                      -$                      -$                      1,200,000$       10,598,400$     -$                      11,798,400$     

CDBG 52nd Year P2601 -$                      600,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          
CDBG 52nd Year Total -$                      600,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          

CDBG 53rd Year CIP 2602 -$                      -$                      600,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          
CDBG 53rd Year Total -$                      -$                      600,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          

CDBG 54th Year CIP 2603 -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          -$                      -$                      600,000$          
CDBG 54th Year Total -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          -$                      -$                      600,000$          

CDBG 55th Year CIP 2604 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          -$                      600,000$          
CDBG 55th Year Total -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          -$                      600,000$          

CDBG 56th Year CIP 2615 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          600,000$          
CDBG 56th Year Total -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          600,000$          

City of Hallandale Beach
Capital Improvement Program 

2026 through 2030
PROJECTS BY CATEGORY
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CDBG 57th Year CIP 2616 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          600,000$          
CDBG 57th Year Total -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          600,000$          

CDBG 58th Year CIP 2617 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          600,000$          
CDBG 58th Year Total -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          600,000$          

Chaves Lake Remediation CIP 2619 6,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      10,000,000$     16,000,000$     
Chaves Lake Remediation Total 6,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      10,000,000$     16,000,000$     

Diana Drive Roadway & Drainage Improvements Project 14412 -$                      275,000$          3,989,137$       -$                      -$                      -$                      4,264,137$       
Diana Drive Roadway & Drainage Improvements Project Total -$                      275,000$          3,989,137$       -$                      -$                      -$                      4,264,137$       

Foster Road 60" Trunk Line CIP 1024 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      11,640,000$     11,640,000$     
Foster Road 60" Trunk Line Total -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      11,640,000$     11,640,000$     

N.W. 3rd St 48" Trunk Line CIP 1029 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,200,000$       7,718,400$       8,918,400$       
N.W. 3rd St 48" Trunk Line Total -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,200,000$       7,718,400$       8,918,400$       

N.W. 7th Ave 48" Trunk Line CIP 1026 -$                      -$                      4,140,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      4,140,000$       
N.W. 7th Ave 48" Trunk Line Total -$                      -$                      4,140,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      4,140,000$       

S.W. 11th Ave 48" Trunk Line P2521 -$                      7,400,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      7,400,000$       
S.W. 11th Ave 48" Trunk Line Total -$                      7,400,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      7,400,000$       

Stormwater Projects Total 6,600,000$      8,275,000$      8,729,137$      1,800,000$      12,398,400$     31,158,400$     68,960,937$     

Transportation & Mobility Projects
Atlantic Shores Blvd. Improvement P1601 -$                      4,268,491$       3,768,490$       -$                      7,500,000$       -$                      15,536,981$     
Atlantic Shores Blvd. Improvement Total -$                      4,268,491$       3,768,490$       -$                      7,500,000$       -$                      15,536,981$     

City-Wide Replacing Existing Damaged Sidewalk  addressing ADA deficiencies M2102 2,713,560$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      2,713,560$       
City-Wide Replacing Existing Damaged Sidewalk  addressing ADA deficiencies Total 2,713,560$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      2,713,560$       

NW 3rd Street Complete Street Project (Dixie Hwy to 5th Terrace) M2301 547,366$          2,141,740$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      2,689,106$       
NW 3rd Street Complete Street Project (Dixie Hwy to 5th Terrace) Total 547,366$          2,141,740$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      2,689,106$       

NW SW 8th Avenue M2105 1,815,000$       6,705,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      8,520,000$       
NW SW 8th Avenue Total 1,815,000$       6,705,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      8,520,000$       

Transportation & Mobility Projects Total 5,075,926$      13,115,231$     3,768,490$      -$                     7,500,000$      -$                     29,459,647$     

Wastewater Projects
Miami-Dade County - Sewer Trunk Line P2523 -$                      6,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      6,000,000$       
Miami-Dade County - Sewer Trunk Line Total -$                      6,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      6,000,000$       

Wastewater Projects Total -$                     6,000,000$      -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     6,000,000$      

Water Projects
Decommissioning of Lime Softening Systems/Buildings CIP 2610 -$                      -$                      3,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      3,000,000$       
Decommissioning of Lime Softening Systems/Buildings Total -$                      -$                      3,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      3,000,000$       
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Federal Highway 16" Water Main CIP 1000 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      9,031,200$       -$                      9,031,200$       
Federal Highway 16" Water Main Total -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      9,031,200$       -$                      9,031,200$       

Floridan Aquifer Water Supply P2301 -$                      500,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      500,000$          
Floridan Aquifer Water Supply Total -$                      500,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      500,000$          

Purchase Additional Water Supply (C-51 Phase 2) CIP 2609 -$                      -$                      -$                      5,000,000$       -$                      -$                      5,000,000$       
Purchase Additional Water Supply (C-51 Phase 2) Total -$                      -$                      -$                      5,000,000$       -$                      -$                      5,000,000$       

Raw Water Well R&R CIP 1006 -$                      -$                      1,500,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      1,500,000$       
Raw Water Well R&R Total -$                      -$                      1,500,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      1,500,000$       

Reverse Osmosis Skid (RO Skid #3) CIP 2612 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      7,500,000$       7,500,000$       
Reverse Osmosis Skid (RO Skid #3) Total -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      7,500,000$       7,500,000$       

S Ocean Dr 16" Water Main CIP 1002 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      3,560,400$       3,560,400$       
S Ocean Dr 16" Water Main Total -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      3,560,400$       3,560,400$       

SW 3rd St 10" Water Main P2406 -$                      3,722,300$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      3,722,300$       
SW 3rd St 10" Water Main Total -$                      3,722,300$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      3,722,300$       

Treatment Units 2 and 3 Rehab CIP 1008 -$                      -$                      3,560,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      3,560,000$       
Treatment Units 2 and 3 Rehab Total -$                      -$                      3,560,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      3,560,000$       

Water Projects Total -$                     4,222,300$      8,060,000$      5,000,000$      9,031,200$      11,060,400$     37,373,900$     

Total 15,731,166$     36,892,531$     20,557,627$     6,800,000$      28,929,600$     42,218,800$     151,129,724$   



Department
Project 
Number Priority Score 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Future Total

City Manager's Office
Wayfinding & Gateway Signs P2606 4.00 1,320,000$       180,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,500,000$       

City Manager's Office Total 1,320,000$       180,000$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     1,500,000$       

Police Department
City Wide Public Safety Expansion PDCAM 4.00 1,137,240$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,137,240$       

Police Department Total 1,137,240$       -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     1,137,240$       

Public Works
51st Year CDBG Drainage Improvmnts P2507 3.22 600,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          

Atlantic Shores Blvd 96 Trunk Line CIP 1030 2.56 -$                      -$                      -$                      1,200,000$       10,598,400$     -$                      11,798,400$     
Atlantic Shores Blvd. Improvement P1601 2.44 -$                      4,268,491$       3,768,490$       -$                      7,500,000$       -$                      15,536,981$     
CDBG 52nd Year P2601 2.11 -$                      600,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          
CDBG 53rd Year CIP 2602 2.11 -$                      -$                      600,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          
CDBG 54th Year CIP 2603 2.11 -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          -$                      -$                      600,000$          
CDBG 55th Year CIP 2604 2.11 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          -$                      600,000$          
CDBG 56th Year CIP 2615 3.22 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          600,000$          
CDBG 57th Year CIP 2616 3.22 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          600,000$          
CDBG 58th Year CIP 2617 4.00 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      600,000$          600,000$          
Cemetery Fencing Replacement and Automated Gates P2604 2.11 248,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      248,000$          
Cemetery Mausoleum P2602 3.11 -$                      100,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      100,000$          
Chaves Lake Remediation CIP 2619 4.00 6,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      10,000,000$     16,000,000$     
Decommissioning of Lime Softening Systems/Buildings CIP 2610 2.56 -$                      -$                      3,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      3,000,000$       

Diana Drive Roadway & Drainage Improvements Project 14412 3.22 -$                      275,000$          3,989,137$       -$                      -$                      -$                      4,264,137$       
Federal Highway 16" Water Main CIP 1000 2.67 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      9,031,200$       -$                      9,031,200$       
Floridan Aquifer Water Supply P2301 4.00 -$                      500,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      500,000$          

Foster Road 60" Trunk Line CIP 1024 2.56 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      11,640,000$     11,640,000$     
Fuel Depot P2501 4.00 1,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,000,000$       
Gate System Replacement - DPW Compound P2605 2.11 350,000$          -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      350,000$          
Miami-Dade County - Sewer Trunk Line P2523 3.78 -$                      6,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      6,000,000$       

N.W. 3rd St 48" Trunk Line CIP 1029 2.56 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      1,200,000$       7,718,400$       8,918,400$       
N.W. 7th Ave 48" Trunk Line CIP 1026 2.56 -$                      -$                      4,140,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      4,140,000$       

Parking Garage DPW - Part of DPW Master Plan CIP 2606 2.22 -$                      5,000,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      5,000,000$       

City of Hallandale Beach
Capital Improvement Program 

2026 through 2030
PROJECTS BY DEPARTMENT
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Purchase Additional Water Supply (C-51 Phase 2) CIP 2609 3.33 -$                      -$                      -$                      5,000,000$       -$                      -$                      5,000,000$       
Raw Water Well R&R CIP 1006 2.22 -$                      -$                      1,500,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      1,500,000$       

Reverse Osmosis Skid (RO Skid #3) CIP 2612 3.78 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      7,500,000$       7,500,000$       
S Ocean Dr 16" Water Main CIP 1002 2.67 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      3,560,400$       3,560,400$       
S.W. 11th Ave 48" Trunk Line P2521 2.11 -$                      7,400,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      7,400,000$       

SW 3rd St 10" Water Main P2406 2.67 -$                      3,722,300$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      3,722,300$       
Treatment Units 2 and 3 Rehab CIP 1008 2.44 -$                      -$                      3,560,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      3,560,000$       
Public Works Total 8,198,000$       27,865,791$     20,557,627$     6,800,000$       28,929,600$     42,218,800$     134,569,818$   

Transportation & Mobility
City-Wide Replacing Existing Damaged Sidewalk  addres   M2102 3.56 2,713,560$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      2,713,560$       
NW 3rd Street Complete Street Project (Dixie Hwy to 5th T M2301 3.78 547,366$          2,141,740$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      2,689,106$       
NW SW 8th Avenue M2105 3.22 1,815,000$       6,705,000$       -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      8,520,000$       

Transportation & Mobility Total 5,075,926$       8,846,740$       -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     13,922,666$     

Total 15,731,166$     36,892,531$     20,557,627$     6,800,000$       28,929,600$     42,218,800$     151,129,724$   
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